

No. 02-14-00237-CR

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND DISTRICT OF TEXAS
AT FORT WORTH

SHAUN RAY MULLINAX,
Defendant-Appellant,

v.

THE STATE OF TEXAS,
Plaintiff-Appellee.

On Appeal from the 271st Judicial District Court
Trial Court Case No. CR17033

**DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S
INITIAL BRIEF**

Robert L. Sirianni, Jr., Esq.
Texas Bar No. 24086378
The Law Offices of Robert Sirianni
201 N. New York Ave. Suite 200
P.O. Box 2047
Winter Park, Florida 32790
Tele: 407.388.1900
Fax: 407.622.1511
Robert@brownstonelaw.com
Counsel for Defendant-Appellant

November 3, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY OF PARTIES AND COUNSEL ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... v

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

 A. Nature of the Case2

 B. Course of Proceedings and Disposition Below2

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT3

ISSUES PRESENTED.....3

STATEMENT OF FACTS4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT8

ARGUMENT10

 I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN PERMITTING THE STATE TO RELY
 ON INADMISSIBLE, HIGHLY PREJUDICIAL PRIOR BAD ACT
 EVIDENCE IN SECURING A CONVICTION 10

 A. Standard of Review 10

 B. Argument on the Merits 10

 II. MR. MULLINAX DESERVES A NEW TRIAL BECAUSE THE
 IMPROPER CLOSING STATEMENTS SHIFTED THE BURDEN OF
 PROOF AND DEPRIVED MR. MULLINAX OF DUE PROCESS AND A
 FAIR AND IMPARTIAL TRIAL.....15

 A. Standard of Review15

B. Argument on the Merits16

PRAYER FOR RELIEF19

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE21

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott v. State</i> , 196 S.W. 3d 334, 344 (Tex. App. 2006)	15, 16
<i>Bowley v. State</i> , 310 S.W.3d 431 (Tex. Crim. App. 2010)	10
<i>Cain v. State</i> 642 S.W.2d 806 (Tex. Crim. App. 1982)	12
<i>Cannon v. State</i> , 668 S.W.2d 401, 404 (Tex. Crim. App. 1984)	15
<i>Everett v. State</i> , 707 S.W.2d 638, 641 (Tex. Crim. App. 1986)	18
<i>Gore v. State</i> , 719 So. 2d 1197, 1200 (Fla. 1998)	17
<i>Guidry v. State</i> , 9 S.W.3d 133, 154 (Tex. Crim. App. 1999)	16
<i>Harris v. State</i> , 56 S.W.3d 52, 58 (Tex. App. 2001)	19
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 529 S.W.2d 544, 546 (Tex. Crim. App. 1975)	18
<i>Robles v. State</i> , 85 S.W.3d 211, 213 (Tex. Crim. App. 2002)	11
<i>Rogers v. State</i> , 725 S.W.2d 350, 360 (Tex. App. 1987)	14
<i>Taylor v. State</i> , --- S.W.3d --,-No. 07-13-00383-CR, 2014 WL 3906423 at 2 (Tex. App. Aug. 8, 2014)	11
<i>Whiting v. State</i> , 797 S.W.2d 45, 48 (Tex. Crim. App. 1990)	16
<i>Zuliani v. State</i> , 903 S.W.2d 812 (Tex. App. 1995)	11

Other Authority

TEX. R. EVID. 404(b)	11
